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Phylogenetic Relationships and Discrimination among 12 Bactrocera Species (Diptera: Tephritidae) Based
on Sequences of Mitochondrial COIIL. Shigehito NAKAHARA, Tatsuaki ISHIDA, Toshiyuki DOHINO, Sin-ichiro
MizUNIWA*, Masashi KANEDA** and Masahiko Muraji*** (Naha Plant Protection Station, 2-11-1,
Minatomachi, Naha, Okinawa, 900-0001, Japan. *Research Division, Yokohama Plant Protection Station.
**Plant Protection Division, Food Safety and Consumer Affairs Bureau and ***National Institute of
Agrobiological Sciences). Res. Bull. Pl. Prot. Japan 41: 15— 23 (2005).

Abstract: Nucleotide sequences of a 655bp-686bp portion of the mitochondrial DNA cytochrome oxidase
subunit II gene were determined for 14 specimens from 12 Bactrocera species. Phylogenetic analysis was
performed using 644bp consensus aligned sequences. To examine the position of each species, molecular
phylogenetic trees were constructed using various methods. As results, several clades supported by high
bootstrap values did not agree with the phylogenetic relationships based on morphological traits. The
sequences were also used to detect the diagnostic section of the species. Based on the highly conserved
sequences detected among 12 species, new specific PCR primers were designed to amplify diagnostically
informative section. PCR products amplified by the new primers were digested by three restriction
enzymes: Taql, Hinfl and Dral. Simply banding patterns useful for discrimination were detected. Based on
the results, a scheme to identify the 12 Bactrocera species was proposed.

Key words: PCR-RFLP, Bactrocera, Phylogenetic analysis, Discrimination, Mitochondria, Cytochrome
Oxidase Subunit IT
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Bactroceralg @ I /NTHHIE. W7 ¥ 7 & K-
ZHUMIOA Ly S E TIS00FE DL LSS i Twn b
(Wmrte and Hancock, 1997). AJg I NTIZI3E¥E LD
EEERPILZEINTVE, POTCHARICHI A V2
I /NI Bactrocera dorsalis& 7 ') I /NTB. cucurbitaedsA:
BLENHEE R ETRERPEHEL 26 L2 BERR
12 X BHRAERG BRI X o TENZENI19864F & 19934F 12
WX Twb (Yosaizawa, 1997), ZDfEH, BED
H A Bactrocera/®@id V) =7 ¥ 27 4% I /N.B.diospyri.
7 A/ % I/NxBhyalina. %% I/VLB.pernigra. 7Y
A7 I/3IB.calophylli, ¥ =< I /¥IB.expandens,
I/ YNIBitsuneonis, # AR F ¥ I/VLB.depressa. V¥
E 7 A I/NTBmatsumurai, I A ¥ I 2V.IB.scutellata.
A ¥ #F I/ LB.ishigakiensis, Y YNV T A AH T T
INIBsp.DIEE e 5 TWb (4, 1999; HE - K&,
1984; DeLFiNANDO and Harpy, 1977; Suiraky, 1968), 11
Hid—#bzkr&d, WAMYZFEE L TEY)., REHFR
ELTOEZEREIZNEIEEG S BV, L2, wihd
PR HDOBEN LM TBY . RABR AT — Y TOM

DOFINNEHMI GRS LR L 25T hb,

HATIE, 34 aINT2Z CORMEMICRE 28

il

EETITTRNAOD B I NTHEITHWEEDC L - Tl
AZNERY ORGERITIRESINTE Y. 2R ALK
L T3 ABE 72T T  ZE O BB B VT D
AR ERA B b Twb, FICHEESTIZ, 3
ﬁy:‘ﬂl%ﬁu3N1%@ﬁ%Ki%§K@H%ﬁ
BEHWZ EDND, FRIN Iy TR AVE= I VIR
TPALC O RIEFRIAEIC & 52 N B I T H
NTwb, THRAAETHERAINA I N, EEINT
CREICE 5o THZESINTWD DS, HEPHHER L TWwW72 1,
PIRG M i EOFHRA T — Y TRILEINLAGER L.
[ At & FkA - e 2 &3 7% < v,
PR, INTE 2 ZOIIEREIC X 2Rk 28 8 2
AcZBREOFRL 7NV —T ’C\ Polymerase Chain
Reaction-Restriction Fragment Length Polymorphism
(PCR-RFLP) % FIH L7z BB D RFEATAA b1
TWwb (KIS, 2000; OsakABE et al., 2002; 422 - A1,
2002; Murajr and Nakanara, 2002) . ARWFZE Tl WA
R BRAENRESF CRA SN TREOE NI A~
a3INT, Y I N KOB. latifronsi2 Nz %%
Bactroceralg9fi» I k2~ K1) 7DNA Cytochrome
oxydase subunit II (COII) #IHDIEILELH] %2 BH & 2212
L. BEMEHEEICOWTELET L L L BIZ. PCR-
RFELPIZ X 2 AL ORI 2 AT DO THE T %,
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Table 1.

Specimens used in this study

Subgenus Species

Collection localities

Numbers* Accession Number

Bactrocera B. dorsalis

B. diospyri

B. hyalina
B. latifrons

Tetradacus B. tsuneonis

Gymnodacus B. calophylli

Paratridacus B. expandens

Paradacus B. depressa

Zeugodacus B. cucurbitae

B. ishigakiensis
B. scutellata

B. sp

Taipei, Taiwan

Taichung, Taiwan

Bangkok, Thailand

Ishigaki, Okinawa Pref.Japan
Yonaguni, Okinawa Pref,Japan
Ishigaki, Okinawa Pref.Japan
Yonaguni, Okinawa Pref,Japan
Taipei, Taiwan

Bangkok, Thailand

Kunimi, Oita Pref,Japan

Nejime, Kagoshima Pref,Japan
Ishigaki, Okinawa Pref,Japan
Yonaguni, Okinawa Pref,Japan
Hateruma, Okinawa Pref,Japan
Miyako, Okinawa Pref.,Japan
Naha, Okinawa Pref,Japan
Yonaguni, Okinawa Pref,Japan
Hateruma, Okinawa Pref.Japan
Ofunato, Iwate Pref,Japan
Yokohama, Kanagawa Pref,Japan
Minami-Saku, Nagano Pref.Japan
Tsushima, Nagasaki Pref.,Japan
Nago, Okinawa Pref. Japan
Okinawa Pref,Japan

Yaeyama, Okinawa Pref,Japan
Ishigaki, Okinawa Pref.,Japan
Yokohama, Kanagawa Pref,Japan
Naha, Okinawa Pref. Japan
Kunigami, Okinawa Pref,Japan
Gushikawa, Okinawa Pref.,Japan
Okinawa Pref,Japan

Ishigaki, Okinawa Pref.Japan

N WWNOWWHNWNNNDEAERFERARNNEAEARWWSIODND OTWDN N

(1)
(0

(1
(1)
(1)
(1
(D

(1

(1

(1
(1)

(1)
(0

(1

AB090271
AB090272

AB090273
AB092572

AB095918
AB097081

AB095917

AB092483

AB093595

AB092573
AB095919
AB095920

*

of individuals used for sequencing analysis.

RIS PRI A TIRATE S 72 K 55 B SR
5 MGEAS IR, RGEAI BT SR RIR, AR IR,
MEIRERI BT SO NBRATIG, 4 AR I AR
BT =i BIR, MENISE—RICBILHR L T %,

ME RV FE

1. it

ARWFZECTH W2 I NZHOM, $FRESITEB L O
K¥ % Table LIIRT . BdHICHAEEZHLETEH
KEWNTELNAEE VW25, I AT INTID
WTIEHEE, 74 THRESNEER, 7)) I NN TR
MRARRE K B D FF0] & 45 CRIRNI B 2 BT & TR Al Bl 22
FHBHCTREAFAFT IN T AHEEZHH L2, 72, B.
latifronsid B H 2285 12 B\ Tl A SR Ik an A R 920 S 58 L
SRR & DRI SR E S THREE S 7oA Z ) L
720 MRILELF DN TIX, BEE I H 3 INT2HH,
LRI B 2 P © RAUEIE S M7z 0PREE 7 ) I /N T 18,
TMHBIL 5B 5 CHREE X U72B. latifrons 150, Z Dl
R Bactroceral® 10UH % w720 72, HIREEERIC X 5
PCR-RFLP##HT CTid, SHS~11HZ AL 720 BB,
A HIE VN S DNAFHH £ TO70%~95% T % J —
WHIZERAE L 726

Numbers indicate the sum of individuals used in this study, but the numerals in parentheses refer to the number

2. DNA#H

WAL ECH) O FENTICAE 3 ADNAE, fEEtd o g &,
R, AT o— & A F S L ¢ AR T & IZAmersham
BiosciencestL # ODNAK# * v &+ (GenomicPrep
Cell&Tissue DNA Isolation Kit) ZJH W T L. ffk
T L2200 u lOWRE A KICHEM L 720 72, RFLP#
MR W 7-DNA D2 1EBioRad4: # O DN ARG L F »
I (InstaGene) # vy, AT & O EIZ200 u1&
L7z

3. DNAEIE R B EESIDRTE

ZZTIEI by FY 7DNADOCOIIHERZ 5 & L
T, PCRIZL o CDNAWTH 23R L. S N7EW D
FAVZ b=y Ik o THIERY #3E L
725 X L®IZ, SvoN et al. (1994) 12X b= x—H L7
54 <—mtD13 (5" AATATGGCAGATTAGTGCA-3")
&mtD20 (5“GTTTAAGAGACCAGTACTTG-3") # H
W2PCREFEM L 720 HIBAE®EIIS0ulE L, KnIT L
ICRMDNA25ul, Tag DNARY 25 —F¥ (i)
0.375 ul. ANTPHEAM (25mM) 4.0 ul. 10 X PCRAELS
W50 ul. KO DOPCRT 5 4 <v— (10pmole /ul) %
125 u 1%z 720 DNA DRSS 1 Astectt B 71 7
ShFv7arvia—nyA5s (PC700) ZH»TIT
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B. dorsalis(Taipsi) 1 ATGAGAAGATGAGGTGCCCTTGAGCT TCAAGATAGAGCCTCTCOTCTTATGGAACAAGTTAGGTTCTTTCATGATCACGG 80
B. dorsalis(Taichung) A 80
B. diospyri (Ishigaki-0Oki) Ao G.... T.... 80
B. hyalina(lshigaki-0ki) Ao T 80
B. latifrons (Yonaguni-0ki) Ao 6T 80
B. tsuneonis(0ita) A A 80
B. calophylli (Miyako-Oki) Ao T 80
B. expandens (Ok inawa) Ao T 80
B. cucurbitae (Okinawa) Ao A 80
B. depressa(Yokohama) Ao A 80
B. ishigakiensis(lshigaki-0ki) AL A 80
B. scutel lata (Okinawa) Ao A 80
B. scutel lata(Yokohama) Ao A 80
B. sp(lshigaki-0ki) A A 80
81 TTTAATAATTTTAGTAATAATTAGAAGATTAGTAGGTTATTTAATATTTATATTATTCT TTAATTCATATACTAAGGGAAATCTTTTAGATGGTCAAACTATTGAAATAATTTG 194
81 194
81 194
81 194
81 194
81 194
81 194
81 194
81 194
81 194
81 194
81 194
81 194
81 194
195 308
195 308
195 308
195 308
195 308
195 308
195 308
195 308
195 308
195 308
195 308
195 308
195 308
195 308
309 422
309 4722
309 422
309 4722
309 422
309 4722
309 422
309 422
309 422
309 422
309 422
309 422
309 4722
309 422
423 536
423 536
423 536
423 536
423 536
423 536
423 536
423 536
423 536
423 536
423 536
423 536
423 536
423 536
537 644
537 644
537 644
537 644
537 644
537 644
537 644
537 644
537 644
537 644
537 644
537 644
537 644
537 644

Figl.  Nucleotide sequences of COII in species used in this study. Nucleotides identical to the reference, B. dorsalis
(Taipei), are indicated by a dot. The underlined part indicates the new primer desighned for Bactrocera species.
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WV ESMZ0CSG OBEN X 1T o 72, BN
90C308, 7=—1 ¥ 752TC 308 K O £65C 143058
DEAT Y T2 A0 KL, S 51265C57 DMK
J& & AT % o720 PCREWIZEHEEHEOGFX™ PCR
DNA and Gel Band Purification Kit% W THEL.
Amersham Biosciencestt# ® Thermo Sequenase Dye
Terminator Cycle Sequencing Pre-mix KitzH\W<TZ
N L7zth. ABI#E D373SFH — ¥ —F ¥ —
(PRISM) % F V> THgbT LHRAEICH % P L 72,

4. {BEECH % A - EAT

RWFFE TR O NIERES 7 — 51k, ava—%—
Y 7 hGenetyxMac Ver.10 (V7 b7 7% MW
THEF| S E /2%, MEGA ver20 (Kumar etal, 1993) 12
£ B RIIENT D72 DI Lze FITICHWZZ2T Y -7
)V — 71X Ceratitis capitata (AJ242872: Spanos et al., 2000)
& L. 1000/ @ BootstrapV ¥~ 7 ¥ 7 & Eji L7z,
F72. BN % B £ 12, PCR-RFLPEMTIZfE
MT s Tro4~x—%&itt s L BI0,
GenetyxMac Ver.10% i F L -CHE k50 2 FF W] #E 722 il
RREE SR IR, DR 24T > 720

5. PCR-RFLPE#f

Z ZTld. PCRIC & » THIME L 72 COITHHI % il BR %
FICX-oTUHEL, BXIKEEI BN FRy - 2%
BofAEm ik L7z HWw7PCR7 74 v —1F
BCO2F1 (5-GGCCTTCAAGATAGAGCCTC-3") &
BCO2R (5°-CTTTCAATTACAATAG GTAT-3") ®»2
T T, WINHARBIETHAICEREF LD TH S,
PCREBSEMZ, EdBD b o L IZIZFAAETDH 525 KIS
HEE20ulé L, FREEHEORZ2/5E Lz, /20 7
==Y Y REIZ4TC L L7z,

FIREE R KIS AR ZIOulE L. KB T &I
PCREEM25~45 ul. HIMREEZFZOS ul. 10 < FRAEH1.0 ul
(= RV D=tk KOWWEEK40~6.0ulZBE
L. TaqliZ2WTid65C., Z LA E37C T2 A
L7ze SHhEDOREHZI00bpT ¥ — (54 7F v 2%
Ty El) EEH123.0%DMetaPhor™Agarose s v
(BMA Inc) TERKELZOL, TFVvr7a~vA
F (05ug/ml) THAL, FIET ~ 7 (230nm) @
bETHEME Lz, BRIKEIO5MF1X110~120V Tl
H%FH‘??)O%"'ZH#FH'? bl Lf:o

BRRUZBE

1. 3 3> KU 7DNA COINDEEES DER
IZN—HF VT 54 v —% H72PCRTIZ, XL 72
45T DRSS #800bp DDN AT - % H4liE T % 720 PCR
EWMERCF 4 L7 by = v AT EOEED
5655bp~686bp DI ILELH Z e § 5 2 L ST & 72,

INETIEBHZDNAT — 7 N— 2 I2EHFE T
LMo B OIS L OB OMEE, ZhbidI b
v K1) 7DNA COIHITH 5 2 L MRS NIz 5
BONEIEINE, IR INF TGO RV
LW oD THEEKT—4F X—AD—>T#H,DDB]
(HARDNAF—=#% /N2 27 ) I2%$ L. Accession
Number DA} % 5:1F 72 (Table 1),

RIFHTCTlE Lk DIEIFELA D 9 5 644bp D5 % i H
L7z (Fig. 1o INHOMIHMBIE, 77 EF3I >
WCKEL > TBY., ZOFIFIFIH64.6% (59.3~67.9)
Thotzo IO OMEEEY| 2 A S8, ZRERTH
N TR 2 A, 218D A b THIILE IR DR
ENize L Lads S 1MBEARRE Cxtin 3 2 i 2ERCH o K
SUTERII e VHEEOIFARKIIIRD NG b o Tz,
¥ 72B. dorsalis& B. scutellataT i F W2 h2ffifk4 > i
FEHH 2 FRT VB 5, [N TR T30 0T, %
FECIUEX7HINIE R BB S, FHNERPGFEET
HZENPHLDNE o572,

BHSNIEERSZHWT, aFyoRYy a2
OB LTI A, B E2RVEID K
KT a VB AERRIZNENLTAY . 3.7%.
789% THIKRTY v a U Hixd Hidro7lze 2D LI,
TI/HMBERE L7253 RVEIRY Y 9 v TOMEMEE
AR EHETEZ 22 v ) i eFHE (BRI,
1987) & —H L CTwiz, T/, HEBEBRIHERI NS
2184 +D349%. H3IEY Y 3 ¥ D10.7% TIHHLL I
DEHEIEPRD SN, KEHOEIRY Y a v TREREB
WAELTWALZEDRBENT, 2OZT L, K
DNAFHIR O AL 13RO T, 3L~
PUF OBARIENT I L TV B 2 EAVRIR E N7z,

2. RiRFERIER

REFFE TR O N7EIERY % b L 1T, BRHiPE i
B el Bk e O'UPGMA B IC & 5 5 TR0 2 1B L 72,
TR A E UPGMA I X % R4 X, Juekes-
Cantori: & Kimura’s 2-parameteri: % W CEHL L 728
ZIHEEEIC D E DWW L7z TNHDHEIZE ST
YERE L 72 R ol % Fig. 20289, feoRHizyE: & Ir b
HEETIEIMIED X PR A5 517 (Fig 2 a.
C)o ZILHORMM TIdiJEBactrocerak Zeugodacusid
ERMIIELZ L7V —TTHDZ LR, BAIOIE
R X 258 —F L7, LA L. B. (Bactrocera)
diospyriiZ. WEFhDZ LV —FIZH /ST, Th 52008
IR L2 DTH B HEMARIE STz,
AFIZOWTIEI b2 Y K 7 OrDNAEBOMITICH
WD FABED RIBERAHE S TB ) ABFgERi R & —
FLTWwW5b (Muranr and NaKAHARA, 2002) F72, 2
5 O %A T 1ZGymnodacus, Tetradacus, Paradacus® %
& 1 XBactrocerai g & [/ U 77V — 712, Paratridacusif
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&3 Zeugodacusiliijg L W U7V —7icE&Ehiz, F72.
B. (Zeugodacus) isigakiensisiZ19684E |2 i & L Citik
S, AHEEZFIHM L RS9 IZ1EB. (Zeugodacus)
scutellata& (ZB0FE & %A% (Smraki, 1968) . AFHI%
DIFNTH S WA IR O THAAR BT TH 5 L HEE S iz,
B, KEIHREEC X BT TR S R iE 1 072
FTHols

AW CTHW 2 INTHI2E TR, T F Y OHE3IRY
voa v CHFEEIESHA L T AW REMEARIE STz,
ZD7zO, HE OIT RN TR FERE % B/
fiiLCLE) NS Z, 22T, I NVDOEIRY
varvrERwlir—4%+% vy MZOWT, Juekes-Cantor
BT L7 EEERZ D LI L2 EEE e e kK
iR CREB 2 ER L7 (Fig. 2 b, d)o SN HIFIEA
BYIZFig. 2 akcll X < PLT w7225, Bootstrapflinsf <
BEOD 5 RAMEAREHETH I LI TELh o7,

B, mKRERETIEIZIODRGEH 2 N/208, bR
O Y — ® & D Consensus Treex /R L7z F 72,

UPGMAEIZ X BT THEFEML O 2 Rmzm o
mirolz, EoZ s, EIREEO# NI F Yo
3RT Y a VLo TR Z B/l LT b1
RMEEENEER LS ZWEE R bR,

RWFFE TR S N 7250 T RBA T B v TBootstrapffiT
THRWEBMEDSTED SO nOnTiE, IhE
TIZHMONTWAEREIZX 5455 (Wute and ELson-
Harris, 1992) & 13572 2 ZEBERE RTHETD > 72,
FRISIEAT IS V72 ISR, KE L3700 — T IR
EN, HRITEI6Z NV —TICX G ENDZ L E o
oo ¥/, 4O H TIEB. (Bactrocera) dorsalis, B.
(Bactrocera) hyalina, B.(Bactrocera) latifrons, B.
(Gymnodacus) calophylli, B. (Tetradacus) tsuneonis, B.

Table 2. Restriction fragment length estimated among
14 Bactrocera species sequences

(Paratridacus) expandens®6ffilZ, HiJEATHEZR 512H
b b FTIEFITEH L 7V —TIEDT b7z (Fig.
2 akb)e GHRINLORKMMRE LV IEFEICILET 5
720121&, TERE & @R IE RO M 2> 5 OFHTRE R 2 H
BRE T 52 LU ETHLLEEZOND,

3. PCR-RFLPf#1f

1287 B 45 5 N 72 14DIFILEHN OV T, 60FEFHLL 1
DOWIREER ORI ZHEE L, ZORKIZI DY I T
DOFEMH THHE AR Z IR THIRBER 2K Lz, Ok
H. Tagl. HinfI}, UDral TR EO SN, b
ZHAGHLETHCLZ LT, 2EOI NN Z#HTE
BLUHEMEATRIE SNz RIS, SN SIHOHIREEE D
RARERAL % & O DNAR R %2 X 0 AR IR 5 720,
AWFIE T O NI Z b L ICH 72 RPCRT I 4 <=
— %7 L7 (Fig. Do SNHDOTIFA =% MWz
PCRTIZ. 12§ XTOEAD 56183EFHDDNARKH
RN L CHIRT 2 Z EAEEE 25720 TDOPCREW
% S OHIREE R LI L 72 & 2 ISP S A DNAN
v FOE S % Table 212 L7zo MRS % 90721218
KIZOWT, PCREWIZOWCHIBRBEFEUH 21T\, &
RIKBINZ X o TNV FRY =V 2RI EZ A, FillS
NtBYOREEZEONS Z LD SN (Fig 3)s
RIS, TNSDNY B8 — U HHONE:E LTHY
THbI L uhfEild 5720, Table 104k (n = 101)
IZDWTCPCR-RFLPIC L B8y K2%% — Ok %47 -
720 Table 312, T EITHHEN LNV K87 =2 D
A TRR LI, TORER, B. hyalina, B. depressa, B.
scutellatat U°B. latifrons B < 8ff> I /N Tld Table 2
THEE SNFzN Y B8y — Ui &, BERRBIC B
HINY FRY = OFIEIRENTZe TNHOHTI

Table 3. Banding patterns of mtDNA treated with
three restriction enzymes

TagL. TCGA A 264
222
222
238
399
222
429
429
429

399

135
156
177
182
107

71
77
81
161

65 30 30
65 46 37
77 30 30
30 6
81 30

207 107 81

101 8 6

182 6

107 81

218

16 6
14

Hinf LGANTC 334
334
334
334
243
334
334
283
334

186
186
186
212
177
243
186
196
283

30
40 6
40
31
157 40
40
97
138

—Dommoowrsr —w—=IEQmEoaow

DrallAAATTT 348

617

269

osjie-d

Species Taql HinfI Dral
B. dorsalis F E B
B. diospyri C H B
B. hyalina Eore* B B
B. latifrons I Forf* B
B. tsuneonis D G B
B. expandens I A B
B. calophylli B I B
B. cucurbitae G I A
B. depressa Jorj* I A
B. ishigakiensis H D A
B. scutellata H or h* F A
B. sp A C A

Characters A-] refer to restriction fragment patterns
defined in Table 2. Asterrisks indicate intraspecific
variations.
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A) Taq 1 B) Hinf'1
M 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 M M 1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 M

500bp

200bp

C) Dral
M 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

500bp

200bp

Fig 3. Banding patterns detected among the 12 Bactrocera species using PCR-RFLP amplified Mitochondrial DNA and
restriction enzymes indicated in Table 2. The Samples were electrophoresed in 3% MetaPhor ™A garose gel. Lane 1,
B. dorslais; Lane 2, B. diosphyri; Lane 3, B. hyalina; Lane 4, B. latifrons; Lane 5, B. tsuneonis; Lane 6, B. expandens; Lane 7,
B. calophilly: Lane 8, B. cucurbitae; Lane 9, B. depressa; Lane 10, B. ishigakiensis; Lane 11, B. scutellata; 1.ane 12, B. sp.
Lane M, 50-2,000bp (A and B) or 100bp (C) -radder.
A) Taq 1 B) Taq1 C) Hinf1
B. depressa B. scutellata B. hyalina B. latifrons
M J j M H h M E e M F f
500bp
200bp
Fig 4.

Intraspecific variations detected among four Bactrocera four species. Characters J, j, H, h, E, e, F and f refer to

restriction fragment patterns defined in T able3. Samples were electrophoresed in 3% MetaPhor™ A garose gel. Lane
M: 50-2,000bp-radder. The restriction fragment lengths areestimated as follows: j: 0.62; h: 0.43, 0.11, 0.07; e: 0.27, 0.14,
0.11, 0.08; f: 033,028 (Kb). Restriction fragments shorter than 005Kb were ignored.



22 KWy B P R4S AF ZR s 841 5
Taql
A » B.sp
B » B calophylli
C » B diospyri
D » B fsuneonis
— FEore »  B. hyalina
F » B dorsalis
G > B. cucurbitae
Jorj > B. depressa
h > B scutellata
Hinf 1
H D »  B. ishigakiensis
I F » B. scutellata
I A »  B. expandens
Forf = B latifrons

Fig 5. Scheme for the Bactrocera species identification based on PCR-RFLP patterns estimated for the DNA fragment.
Characters A-j refer to the banding patterns defined in Table 3.
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